We used the GPower software (v.3.1.9.4) to calculate our minimum sample size (Faul et  al., 2007; 
Kamdjoug et  al., 2021). We entered the following data: Effect size f2 = 0.10, Power (1-β err prob) = 0.95, 
probability α err = 0.05, number of predictors = 13. Based on these parameters, the software suggested 
one hundred and thirty-three (133) as the minimum sample size to test our research hypotheses.

Figure 1.  Proposed research model.

Data collection and analytical tools

We conducted data collection from M-banking application users, with a questionnaire consisting of six-
teen (16) questions, including demographic questions.